
OPENING DATE:  03/06/2015     CLOSING DATE: 03/16/2015

R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
1 of 15  

JOB ID: 95475338 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899771 P-3 TOUR III w NEW COST CENTER GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: WORK SCHEDULE: Sa, Mo, Tu and Fr 1400-2230-30L, Su 1300-2130-30L;
WE/THUR-OFF
Job is located at the MP Annex Automation.  On the job training
required.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1400/1300-30L-We-ThV

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

14:00 22:30 030 13:00 21:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 14:00 22:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 14:00 22:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Norton, K EMP ID: 8646 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 11/01/2014 RANK: 001

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71114080 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899642 TOUR II MANUAL OPRNS UNIT w NEW
COST CTR

GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE MP ANNEX.  OUTGOING/ADC/SCF.  WORK AREA: SPBS

QUALIFICATIONS: SPBS DEXTERITY
SPBS APPLICATION

SECTION:   SPBS

WORK SCHEDULE: 0700-1530-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Partridge, S EMP ID: 4585 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 12/06/1997 RANK: 007

***************************************************

POSTING NO:   100113    Clerk



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
2 of 15  

JOB ID: 95675851 2315-06XX PARCEL POST DIST-MACHINE KP0012 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 13 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899646 TOUR III SPABS w NEW COST CENTER GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

SPBS Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: VISION/SPBS/OUTGOING/ADC
CMS Job Slot ID: 8812446

QUALIFICATIONS: SPBS DEXTERITY
SPBS APPLICATION

SECTION:   SPBS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1830-0300-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030 18:30 03:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Schafer, W EMP ID: 9197 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 11/22/1997 RANK: 016

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95486319 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899645 TOUR I MANUAL OPRNS UNIT w NEW
COST CTR

GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: MUST COMPLETE AND PASS RPW, IOC, ODIS AND CSC TRAINING THRU PEDC. PAA -
PRIORITY OPERATIONS.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   T-1 NON SCHEME

WORK SCHEDULE: 2100-0530-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

21:00 05:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 21:00 05:30 030 21:00 05:30 030 21:00 05:30 030 21:00 05:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Vandermarkt, L EMP ID: 7796 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 10/25/1986 RANK: 006

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
3 of 15  

JOB ID: 70879380 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 12 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899771 P-3 TOUR III w NEW COST CENTER GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE MP ANNEX. ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED. PAA - AFSM
100.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   T-3 AFSM 100

WORK SCHEDULE: 1530-2400-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

15:30 24:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 15:30 24:00 030 15:30 24:00 030 15:30 24:00 030 15:30 24:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Smith, T EMP ID: 8043 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 08/29/1998 RANK: 001

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71284981 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899772 PRIORITY OPERATIONS w NEW COST
CENTER

GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE MP ANNEX. PAA PRIORITY OPERATIONS.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   T-3 NON SCHEME

WORK SCHEDULE: 1930-0400-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
4 of 15  

JOB ID: 71301472 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899772 PRIORITY OPERATIONS w NEW COST
CENTER

GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE MP ANNEX. PAA PRIORITY OPERATIONS.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   T-3 NON SCHEME

WORK SCHEDULE: 1930-0400-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71301477 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899772 PRIORITY OPERATIONS w NEW COST
CENTER

GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE MP ANNEX. PAA PRIORITY OPERATIONS.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   T-3 NON SCHEME

WORK SCHEDULE: 1930-0400-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030 19:30 04:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
5 of 15  

JOB ID: 95659700 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899643 TOUR III MANUAL OPRNS UNIT NEW COST
CTR

GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE MP ANNEX. PAA: MANUAL FLATS. GENERAL EXPEDITER AS
ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   T-3 NON SCHEME

WORK SCHEDULE: 1530-2400-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

15:30 24:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 15:30 24:00 030 15:30 24:00 030 15:30 24:00 030 15:30 24:00 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Natte, J EMP ID: 1115 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 09/13/1986 RANK: 001

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95675563 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899643 TOUR III MANUAL OPRNS UNIT NEW COST
CTR

GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE MP ANNEX. PAA: MANUAL FLATS. GENERAL EXPEDITER AS
ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   T-3 NON SCHEME

WORK SCHEDULE: 1530-2400-30L-Th-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

15:30 24:00 030 15:30 24:00 030 15:30 24:00 030 15:30 24:00 030 15:30 24:00 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Coulson, K EMP ID: 9037 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 05/31/2014 RANK: 003

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
6 of 15  

JOB ID: 95838812 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 14 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 20899772 PRIORITY OPERATIONS w NEW COST
CENTER

GRAND
RAPIDS ANNEX
P1

PRIORITY
OPERATIONS

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: GENERAL EXPEDITOR RELIEF, TIMESWEB
JOB IS LOCATED AT THE MP ANNEX
CMS Job Slot ID: 8640095

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   T-3 NON SCHEME

WORK SCHEDULE: 1500-2330-30L-Tu-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: LILIC, N EMP ID: 1459 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 10/18/2014 RANK: 003

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95832311 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01021371 MAIN OFFICE RETAIL SERVICES GRAND
RAPIDS

MAIN OFFICE
WINDOWS

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: POOL/RELIEF CLERK FOR LEAVE/BID RELATED VACANCIES AT
MAIN OFFICE, SEY SQ, LEDYARD, NW, NE, EASTOWN, EAST PARIS, CENTERPOINT,
WYOMING/ROGERS, KENTWOOD. POOL FOR TOUR 1 & 2.
WORK SCHEDULE: SAT 700-1530-30L, M/T/TH/FRI 1100-2000-60L; SUN/WED OFF

QUALIFICATIONS: VALID STATE DRIVER'S LICENSE
421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   MAIN OFFICE WINDOWS

WORK SCHEDULE: 

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
7 of 15  

JOB ID: 71301465 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015716 AUTOMATION TOUR-III GRAND
RAPIDS

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED. OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. PAA- AUTOMATION

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   

WORK SCHEDULE: 1900-0330-30L-We-ThS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 19:00 03:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************

JOB ID: 70778195 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 17 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015716 AUTOMATION TOUR-III GRAND
RAPIDS

010 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: Job is located at the GMF.  On the job training required.  AFCS Operator

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1700-0130-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030 17:00 01:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: CROFOOT, C EMP ID: 0159 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 02/07/2015 RANK: 003

***************************************************

JOB ID: 70917162 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015716 AUTOMATION TOUR-III GRAND
RAPIDS

OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: Job is located at the GMF.  On the job training required.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1500-2330-30L-We-ThS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 15:00 23:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
8 of 15  

JOB ID: 71284844 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 00043009 MAIN DISTRIBUTION TOUR-II GRAND
RAPIDS

OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED. OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 0700-1530-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

07:00 15:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Gately, J EMP ID: 9988 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 07/20/1985 RANK: 001

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71284847 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 00043009 MAIN DISTRIBUTION TOUR-II GRAND
RAPIDS

OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED. OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 0700-1530-30L-Mo-TuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Irons, T EMP ID: 8197 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 10/25/1997 RANK: 022

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
9 of 15  

JOB ID: 71284911 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 00043009 MAIN DISTRIBUTION TOUR-II GRAND
RAPIDS

OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED. OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 0700-1530-30L-Sa-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Lucas-Zahnke, E EMP ID: 6923 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 10/16/1993 RANK: 006

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71284941 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015716 AUTOMATION TOUR-III GRAND
RAPIDS

OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED. OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. work area-1 OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1500-2330-30L-Th-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Hundley, R EMP ID: 5134 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 12/20/1997 RANK: 002

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
10 of 15  

JOB ID: 71284942 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015716 AUTOMATION TOUR-III GRAND
RAPIDS

OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED. OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. work area-1 OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1500-2330-30L-Mo-TuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Erwin, C EMP ID: 7710 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 04/01/1995 RANK: 002

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71284943 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015716 AUTOMATION TOUR-III GRAND
RAPIDS

OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED. OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. work area-1 OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1900-0330-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Maier, M EMP ID: 4252 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 10/26/1985 RANK: 002

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
11 of 15  

JOB ID: 71301469 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015716 AUTOMATION TOUR-III GRAND
RAPIDS

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED. OTHER DUTIES AS
ASSIGNED. PAA- AUTOMATION

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1900-0330-30L-Sa-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: CORNELL, J EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 09/06/2014 RANK: 002

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95701362 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015716 AUTOMATION TOUR-III GRAND
RAPIDS

TABBER Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. WORK AREA:
LETTER AUTOMATION

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1900-0330-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030 19:00 03:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Puhalski, A EMP ID: 5541 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 10/30/1993 RANK: 015

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
12 of 15  

JOB ID: 95751224 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015716 AUTOMATION TOUR-III GRAND
RAPIDS

TABBER Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. WORK AREA:
LETTER AUTOMATION

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 1500-2330-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

15:00 23:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Folk, G EMP ID: 5979 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 03/17/2007 RANK: 001

***************************************************

JOB ID: 95806968 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015717 AUTOMATION TOUR-I GRAND
RAPIDS

OCR/BCS/DBCS/LMLM Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: job is located at the GMF
ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED
CMS Job Slot ID: 8446501

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 2300-0730-30L-Su-MoS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

23:00 07:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 23:00 07:30 030 23:00 07:30 030 23:00 07:30 030 23:00 07:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Gregory, J EMP ID: 1576 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 11/08/1986 RANK: 001

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
13 of 15  

JOB ID: 95846686 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR I LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01015717 AUTOMATION TOUR-I GRAND
RAPIDS

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: ON THE JOB TRAINING REQUIRED JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. WORK AREA:
LETTER AUTOMATION

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   AUTOMATION

WORK SCHEDULE: 2300-0730-30L-Su-WeS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

23:00 07:30 030 OFF OFF OFF 23:00 07:30 030 23:00 07:30 030 OFF OFF OFF 23:00 07:30 030 23:00 07:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************

JOB ID: 71333727 2315-11XX GENERAL EXPEDITOR KP0015 P7 07 TOUR II LDC: 11 EG:1=Full Time

Newly Established 01016144 TOUR II MANUAL OPERNS UNIT GRAND
RAPIDS

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF.
SV TRAINING REQUIRED.

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   T-2 NON SCHEME

WORK SCHEDULE: 0700-1530-30L-Sa-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 07:00 15:30 030 OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Cintorino, G EMP ID: 3128 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 11/22/1986 RANK: 003

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
14 of 15  

JOB ID: 95501787 2315-0063 MAIL PROCESSING CLERK KP0013 P7 06 TOUR III LDC: 17 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01016236 TOUR III MANUAL OPRNS UNIT GRAND
RAPIDS

NIXIE Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: JOB IS LOCATED AT THE GMF. NIXIE CLERK 030/040/043/044 AS ASSIGNED.  CMS
JOB SLOT ID: 7666882. work area-1 to Nixie

QUALIFICATIONS:

SECTION:   T-3 NON SCHEME

WORK SCHEDULE: 1500-2330-30L-Th-FrS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 15:00 23:30 030 OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Blanshine, J EMP ID: 7852 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 12/10/1994 RANK: 017

***************************************************

JOB ID: 70880642 2345-32XX MAILING REQUIREMENTS CLK KP0017 P7 07 TOUR II LDC: 79 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 00045743 CONSUMER & INDUSTRY CONTACT GREATER
MICHIGAN
DISTRICT

Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: MAILING REQUIREMENTS CLK
Valid State Driver's License, 425 Business Mail entry Prereq, 427
business Mail Academy Exam, 718 Basic Computer Skills
Domiciled to work at P-1 Facility

QUALIFICATIONS: 425 BUSINESS MAIL ENTRY PREREQ (V1.2)
427 BUSINESS MAIL ACADEMY EXAM
473 BATTERY
718 BASIC COMPUTER SKILLS

SECTION:   

WORK SCHEDULE: 0900-1730-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030 09:00 17:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

PENDING QUALIFICATION: Schellinger, J EMP ID: 0477 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: 01/17/1987 RANK: 002

***************************************************



R0219
BC253920 Grand Rapids(MI) Bid 
K1C0B0

HUMAN CAPITAL ENTERPRISE SYSTEM
ABBREVIATED AWARD NOTICE

REQUESTED:
PAGE:

03/19/2015 15:55:14
15 of 15  

JOB ID: 95602252 2320-0009 LEAD SALES & SERVICES
ASSOCIATE

KP0013 P7 07 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01017553 GRR-EAST PARIS OPERATION UNIT EAST PARIS EAST PARIS ANNEX Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: SUCCESSFUL BIDDER MUST HAVE MINIMUM OF 1 YEAR EXPERIENCE AS
A WINDOW CLERK.
REPLACES JSID 7733278.
CMS Job Slot ID: 8583030

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)

SECTION:   EAST PARIS

WORK SCHEDULE: 1000-1830-30L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 10:00 18:30 030 10:00 18:30 030 10:00 18:30 030 10:00 18:30 030 10:00 18:30 030

POSTING COMMENTS:

SUCCESSFUL BIDDER: Smith, S EMP ID: 1542 EFFECTIVE: 04/04/2015 SEN DATE: 01/03/1998 RANK: 006

***************************************************

JOB ID: 70635947 2320-0003 SALES,SVCS/DISTRIBUTION
ASSOC

KP0013 P7 06 TOUR II LDC: 45 EG:1=Full Time

Vacant 01017555 EASTOWN OPRN UNIT EASTOWN 49506 Clerks -
NonHQ

JOB SLOT COMMENTS: Retail, Postage Due, BRM, Box

QUALIFICATIONS: 421 SALES AND SERVICES (V3.9)
49506

SECTION:   49506

WORK SCHEDULE: 0930-1830-60L-Sa-SuS

All schedules display 'service days' according to USPS policy.
Saturday Sunday Monday Tuesday Wednesday Thursday Friday

From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk From To Brk

OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF OFF 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060 09:30 18:30 060

POSTING COMMENTS:

TOTAL SCHEME DEFERMENT DAYS:  038

NO SUCCESSFUL BIDDER:   EMP ID: 0000 EFFECTIVE: SEN DATE: RANK: 000

***************************************************


